

No. 10-945

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY
OF BURLINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY ROBERT J. DEL TUFO,
DEBORAH T. PORITZ, JOHN J. FARMER, JR.,
PETER C. HARVEY AND ZULIMA V. FARBER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID C. FATHI
DAVID M. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6603

EDWARD BAROCAS
Counsel of Record
JEANNE LOCICERO
ALEXANDER SHALOM
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1717
ebarocas@aclu-nj.org

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE JAIL STRIP SEARCH POLICIES BEFORE THIS COURT VIOLATE NEW JERSEY LAW, STATEWIDE REGULATIONS AND OTHER WIDELY-ACCEPTED STANDARDS	4
II. THE REASONABLE SUSPICION STANDARD STRIKES THE PROPER BALANCE BETWEEN PRIVACY AND JAIL SECURITY, AS THE STANDARD BOTH PRESERVES AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT SEARCHES IN APPROPRIATE SITUATIONS AND PREVENTS NEEDLESS HUMILIATION	12
A. Requiring Reasonable Suspicion for Strip Searches Does Not Compromise Jail Security.....	12
1. The Reasonable Suspicion Standard Gives Appropriate Weight to the Training and Experience of Law Enforcement Officers.....	14

2. In Some Cases, the Charges Against An Arrestee Create Reasonable Suspicion <i>Per Se</i>	18
3. Less Intrusive Searches Maintain Jail Security When Reasonable Suspicion Does Not Exist	20
4. Arrest Generally Comes as a Surprise, Limiting Opportunities To Conceal Contraband	22
B. Strip Searches Must Not Occur Without Justification Because They Cause a Severe Invasion of Personal Privacy	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 433 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	23
<i>Arruda v. Fair</i> , 710 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)....	2, 21, 23, 32
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	21
<i>Bradley v. Village of Greenwood Lake</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3594 (2011)	26
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007)	17, 19
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Cea v. O'Brien</i> , 161 Fed. Appx. 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Cole v. Snow</i> , 586 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1984), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Davis v. City of Camden</i> , 657 F. Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1987).....	18, 19
<i>Dobrowolskyj v. Jefferson County</i> , 823 F.2d 955 (6th Cir. 1987)	16, 19

<i>Doe v. Balaam</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Nev. 2007)	17
<i>Dufrin v. Spreen</i> , 712 F.2d 1084 (6th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984)	16, 23
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)	21
<i>Hicks v. Moore</i> , 422 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2005) .	19
<i>Hill v. Bogans</i> , 735 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982)....	27
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985)	2, 16
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993) (<i>en banc</i>)	31
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992)	17, 22, 27
<i>Kelsey v. Cty. of Schoharie</i> , 567 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21, 28
<i>Kraushaar v. Flanigan</i> , 45 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Lucero v. Donovan</i> , 354 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1965)	28

<i>Mary Beth G. v. Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)	2, 26, 28, 32
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989)	2, 19
<i>Miller v. Yamhill County</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Or. 2009)	24
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	25
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Roberts v. Rhode Island</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2, 22
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009)	25
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Simpson v. City of Maple Heights</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1306 (N.D. Ohio 1989)	29
<i>Spear v. Sowders</i> , 71 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 1995) ...	16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 517 A.2d 859 (N.J. 1986).....	14
<i>State v. Nishina</i> , 816 A.2d 153 (N.J. 2003).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Thompson v. County of Cook</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	23
<i>Tinetti v. Wittke</i> , 479 F.Supp. 486 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	32
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	14

<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	20
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164, 128 S.Ct. 1598, 170 L.Ed.2d 559 (2008)	4
<i>Wachtler v. County of Herkimer</i> , 35 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Watt v. City of Richardson</i> , 849 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> , 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006)	20, 27
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986).....	2, 15
<i>Wood v. Clemons</i> , 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)	26
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)	27

Statutes & Regulations

Attorney General's Strip Search Requirements § II.B.1	5
Attorney General's Strip Search Requirements § IV.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 4030(f).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-405(1)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. 54-33l (a)	10
Fla. Stat. 901.211(2)	11
725 Ill. Comp.Stat.Ann. 5/103-1(c).....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 804.30.....	10

Mich. Comp. Laws 764.25a	
§ 804.30.....	11
Mo. Stat. Ann.	
§ 544.193(2)	10
N.J. Stat. 2A:161A-1	4
N.J. Stat. 2A:161A-8(a).....	5
N. J. Stat. 2A:161A-8(b).....	5
N.J.A.C. 10A:31-8.4	5, 6, 7
N.J.A.C. 10A:31-8.5	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2933.32 (B)(1).....	10
Tenn. Code. Ann. 40-7-119(b).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-59.1.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code. § 10.79.130.....	11

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Legal Status of Prisoners Standards, Standard 23-7.9, at http://www.americanbar.org/publications/ criminal_justice_section_archive/ crimjust_standards_treatmentprisoners. html#23-7.9	8, 9, 21
Doris J. James, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report: Profile of Jail Inmates 2002 (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj. gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pji02.pdf	30
Gabriel M. Helmer, Note, <i>Strip Searches and the Felony Detainee: A Case for Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 81 B.U. L. Rev. 239 (2001)	16

Louise Bill, <i>The Victimization ...and ... Revictimization of Female Offenders</i> , Corrections Today (1998)	31
Margo Schlanger, <i>Jail Strip-Search Cases: Patterns and Participants</i> , 71 Law and Contemp. Probs. (2008).....	27, 30
Memorandum from Robert T. Winter, Director, Division of Criminal Justice, forwarding Attorney General’s Strip Search Guidelines (stating that the Attorney General’s Strip Search Guidelines apply to both indictable and non-indictable offenses), <i>available at</i> www.state.nj.us/lps/dcj/agguide/ 3strpsch.pdf	18
Michael S. Schmidt, <i>City Reaches \$33 Million Settlement Over Strip Searches</i> , New York Times, March 22, 2010, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/23/ nyregion/23strip.html?scp=1&sq=strip%20 searches%20at%20Rikers% 20Island&st=cse	29
Paul R. Shuldiner, <i>Visual Rape: A Look at the Dubious Legality of Strip Searches</i> , 13 J. Marshall L. Rev. 273 (1980).....	32
Robin Lee Fenton, Comment, <i>The Constitutionality of Policies Requiring Strip Searches of All Misdemeanants and Minor Traffic Offenders</i> , 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 175 (1985)	19
Terry Kupers, M.D., PRISON MADNESS: THE MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS BEHIND BARS AND WHAT WE MUST DO ABOUT IT (1999)	30, 31
